

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 20-905

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 283,
Petitioner,

v.

E.M.D.H. EX REL. L.H. AND S.D.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
MINNESOTA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, ARKANSAS
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED SCHOOL
BOARDS OF SOUTH DAKOTA, IOWA ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL BOARDS, MISSOURI SCHOOL BOARDS' ASSOCI-
ATION, NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS,
NORTH DAKOTA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, NATION-
AL ASSOCIATION OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRIN-
CIPALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
SONJA TRAINOR
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke St., Fl. 2
Alexandria, VA 22314

LAUREN F. DAYTON
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022

LUCAS M. WALKER
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
lwalker@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Grave Uncertainty Created By the Decision Below Warrants Immediate Review.....	6
A. The Eighth Circuit Departed from the Uniform, Text-Based Understanding of the IDEA’s Limitations Provision	6
B. The Circuit Conflict Creates Grave Uncertainty for Schools Throughout the Country.....	10
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Atextual Decision Is Wrong and Threatens Disastrous Consequences	12
A. The Decision Below Defies the IDEA’s Text and Structure.....	12
B. Overriding Congress’s Considered Choice Will Have Disastrous Consequences for Students and School Districts	15
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1137, 2008 WL 4104070 (D.N.M. Mar. 26, 2008).....	10
<i>D.K. v. Abington Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Reyes ex rel. E.M. v. Manor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 20
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	13
<i>Muth v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 839 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>G ex rel. RG v. Fort Bragg Dependent Schs.</i> , 343 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	13, 15
<i>Spiegler v. District of Columbia</i> , 866 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	6, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(2).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(2)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(B).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(8)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(A)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(1)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C)	8, 10, 13, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(D)	8, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(D)(i)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(D)(ii)	15
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647.....	7, 18
§ 101, sec. 601(c)(9), 118 Stat. at 2650	7
§ 101, sec. 612(a)(24), 118 Stat. at 2691	18
§ 101, sec. 615, 118 Stat. at 2722.....	7
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003).....	7, 11, 16, 18
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003)	16
 EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
71 Fed. Reg. 46,540-01 (2006).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sasha Pudelski, <i>Rethinking Special Education Due Process: A Proposal for the Next Reauthorization of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> , The School Superintendents Ass’n, Apr. 2016, https://www.aasa.org/uploadedFiles/Policy_and_Advocacy/Public_Policy_Resources/Special_Education/AASARethinkingSpecialEdDueProcess.pdf	17, 19
